

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

CHERYL LLOYD HUMPHREY
LAND INVESTMENT COMPANY,
LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

From Orange County

RESCO PRODUCTS, INC. and
PIEDMONT MINERALS
COMPANY, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF BY AMICUS CURIAE
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Generally Applies To State-Law Tort Claims.....	4
II. <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity Is Not Absolute.....	10
III. The Scope Of <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity Depends On The Specific Conduct At Issue....	17
A. A court should consider whether the petitioning activity took place in a political or nonpolitical context	19
B. A court should consider whether the petitioning activity is allegedly a sham or a misrepresentation	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1986)	3, 11, 17, 20
<i>Aspen Skiing Co v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	15
<i>Astoria Ent., Inc. v. DeBartolo</i> , 12 So. 3d 956 (La. 2009)	7
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	6
<i>Beverage Sys. of the Carolinas, LLC v. Associated Beverage Repair, LLC</i> , 368 N.C. 693, 784 S.E.2d 457 (2016)	8
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> , 703 P.2d 58 (Cal. 1985)	7
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	12
<i>California Motor Transp. Co v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	12, 19
<i>Cardtoons, L.C. v. Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> , 208 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	7
<i>Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Cheryl Lloyd Humphrey Land Invest. Co., LLC v. Resco Prods., Inc.</i> , 831 S.E.2d 395 (N.C. Ct. App. 2019)	4, 10
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	22, 23

<i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>County of Lancaster v. Mecklenburg</i> , 334 N.C. 496, 434 S.E.2d 604 (1993).....	22
<i>Cove Rd. Dev. v. W. Cranston Indus. Park Assocs.</i> , 674 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 1996).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	25
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Simpson</i> , 36 So. 3d 15 (Ala. 2009)	7, 22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1976).....	20
<i>Green Mountain Realty Corp. v. Fifth Estate Tower, LLC</i> , 13 A.3d 123 (N.H. 2010)	7
<i>Harrah’s Vicksburg Corp. v. Pennebaker</i> , 812 So. 2d 163 (Miss. 2001)	9
<i>Havoco of Am., Ltd. v. Hollobow</i> , 702 F.2d 643 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>IGEN Int’l, Inc. v. Roche Diagnostics GmbH</i> , 335 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	12, 13

<i>Mercatus Group, LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	19, 22, 24
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9
<i>Pound Hill Corp., Inc. v. Perl</i> , 668 A.2d 1260 (R.I. 1996)	9, 22
<i>Profl Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	6, 23, 24
<i>Rock Island, A. & L. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>State ex rel. Cooper v. McClure</i> , No. 03-CVS-5617, 2004 WL 2965983 (N.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 14, 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Suburban Restoration Co., Inc. v. ACMAT Corp.</i> , 700 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>Titan Am., LLC v. Riverton Inv. Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 57 (Va. 2002)	9
<i>U.S. Futures Exchange, LLC v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> , 953 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	11

<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	21
<i>Video Int’l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Westborough Mall, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 693 F.2d 733 (10th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34	15
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	11
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-209.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 74-64(b)	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 96-18(a)(1).....	21
Rules	
N.C. R. Civ. P. 11(a).....	21
N.C. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)	21
N.C. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.3.....	21
N.C. R. Prof’l Conduct 4.1.....	21

Other Authorities

1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*,
(4th ed. Supp. 2020)24, 25

1 Wm. & Mary, Sess. 2, ch. 2, § 5 (1689)..... 12

Susan A. Creighton et al., *Cheap Exclusion*, 72 *Antitrust L.J.*
975 (2005) 14, 15

Stephen A. Higginson, *A Short History of the Right to
Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances*, 96
Yale L.J. 142 (1986)..... 12

Maureen K. Ohlhausen et al., Fed. Trade Comm’n,
*Enforcement Perspectives on the Noerr-Pennington
Doctrine* (2006), <https://bit.ly/3d5yfQI>.....14, 23, 24, 25
